

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C)(PIL) No.02 of 2025

Ms. Kuntala Sinha

.....Petitioner(s);

Versus

The State of Tripura & others

.....Respondent(s).

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Paramita Sen, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Mangal Debbarma, Addl. G.A.

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. APARESH KUMAR SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT**

Order

13/02/2025

Mr. Mangal Debbarma, learned Additional Government Advocate for the respondents-State, is allowed 3(three) weeks' time to obtain instruction from the concerned authorities on the grievance raised by the petitioner which appears to be in relation to the larger public getting affected by rash and negligent driving due to construction of the new NH 208-A.

Let the Superintendent of Police, Unakoti District, Kailashahar be impleaded as respondent No.4 during course of the day by learned counsel for the petitioner.

Let the matter be listed on **13.03.2025**.

(BISWAJIT PALIT), J

(APARESH KUMAR SINGH), CJ