

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C)(PIL) No.2 of 2025

Ms. Kuntala Sinha

.....Petitioner(s).

Versus

The State of Tripura and others

.....Respondent(s);

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Paramita Sen, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Mangal Debbarma, Addl. G.A.

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA**

ORDER

05/11/2025

The Secretary, Roads and Buildings Department of the State of Tripura is impleaded as party respondent suo motu to place on record the conditions of the roads, such as State Highways etc. other than National Highways by a counter-affidavit. The Secretary, Public Works Department shall file a counter-affidavit about the provisions for street lighting on roads in populated areas and also about the provisions for speed breakers in places where accidents are known to occur frequently.

List the matter on **09.12.2025**.

Communicate this order to the Secretaries of the said departments immediately. The learned Government Advocate shall also communicate this order to the Secretaries of the said departments.

(S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA, J) (M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO, CJ)