

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C)(PIL) No.02 of 2025

Ms. Kuntala Sinha

.....Petitioner(s);

Versus

The State of Tripura & others

.....Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Paramita Sen, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Mangal Debbarma, Addl. G.A.

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT**

Order

27/04/2026

The affidavits filed by the Deputy Secretary, PWD (R&B), Government of Tripura, the Director General of Police, Tripura and the Under Secretary of Urban Development Department, Tripura have been perused.

They have set out the measures taken to control rash and negligent driving in the new NH 208A in the Unakoti District.

They have also set out measures taken in all the other districts as well for maintaining of the roads, in particular covering of potholes and cracks, resurfacing, clearing of debris, upgradation of drainage system, installation/repair of road signs and markings, and installation of speed breakers.

Counsel for the petitioner shall go through the same, and if any further direction(s) from this Court is warranted, inform this Court by filing an affidavit on the next date of hearing.

List on **16.06.2026**.

(BISWAJIT PALIT, J)

(M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO, CJ)