



**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C)(PIL) No.02/2025

Ms. Kuntala Sinha, D/O. Ranjan Sinha, Vill.-Tilakpur, Kailashahar, Unakoti
Tripura, PIN-799279.

..... Petitioner(s).

V E R S U S

1. The State of Tripura, Represented by the Secretary, Department of Transport, Govt. of Tripura, New Secretariat Complex, Kunjaban, Agartala-799006.
2. The District Magistrate & Collector, Unakoti District, Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura, PIN-799279.
3. The District Transport Officer, Department of Transport, Near Kailashahar Circuit House, Kailashahar, Unakoti District, PIN-799279.
4. The S.P. (Deptt. of Police), Govt. of Tripura, Unakoti Tripura, Kailashahar, Tripura, PIN-799279.
5. The DGP, State of Tripura.
6. The Secretary, Urban Development Department, Govt. of Tripura.

.....Respondent(s).

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Paramita Sen, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S.M. Chakraborti, Advocate General,
Mrs. Pinki Chakraborty, Advocate.

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT**

Order

16/06/2026

Counsel for the petitioner states that action has been taken by the respondents in regard to control of rash and negligent driving in the new NH 208A in the Unakoti District and that the measures indicated in the affidavit filed by the Deputy Secretary, PWD (R&B), Government of Tripura, the Director General of Police, State of Tripura and the Under Secretary of Urban Development Department, Tripura are adequate for the present and no further orders are necessary.

In this view of the matter, this PIL is disposed of.

(BISWAJIT PALIT, J)

(M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO, CJ)